

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

SAMUEL FIELDS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LAURA PLAPPERT, Warden,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

\*\*\*CAPITAL CASE\*\*\*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Office of the Kentucky  
Attorney General  
700 Capital Avenue  
Suite 118  
Frankfort, KY 40601  
(502) 696-5300  
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov

MATTHEW F. KUHN\*  
*Solicitor General*

ELIZABETH HEDGES  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

*\*Counsel of Record*

May 6, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. The Sixth Circuit correctly held that the Kentucky Supreme Court’s decision is not contrary to or an unreasonable application of clearly established law..... 7

II. The circuits are not split regarding the constitutionality of jury experiments..... 17

III. This case is a poor vehicle for the question presented because Fields was not prejudiced by the jury experiment..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007) .....	14
<i>Banghart v. Origoverken, A.B.</i> , 49 F.3d 1302 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	21, 22
<i>Bebo v. Medeiros</i> , 906 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2018).....	19, 20
<i>Black v. Workman</i> , 682 F.3d 880 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	25, 26, 30
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022) .....	8, 9
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006) .....	15, 16
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 753 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. App. 1988).....	22
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015) .....	25
<i>Doan v. Brigano</i> , 237 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Fletcher v. McKee</i> , 355 F. App'x 935 (6th Cir. 2009).....	23, 24
<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> , 574 U.S. 21 (2014) .....	17

<i>Gonzales v. Adams</i> , 370 F. App'x 867 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	2, 6, 24
<i>Hurst v. Joyner</i> , 757 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961) .....	8, 9, 18
<i>Loliscio v. Goord</i> , 263 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17, 18
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 574 U.S. 1 (2014) .....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 569 U.S. 58 (2013) .....	14
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 569 U.S. 505 (2013) .....	11
<i>Oliver v. Quarterman</i> , 541 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Owens v. Duncan</i> , 781 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	14, 15
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966) .....	8, 9
<i>Patterson v. Colorado</i> , 205 U.S. 454 (1907) .....	9

<i>People v. Gonzales</i> , No. B156607, 2003 WL 551090 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 27, 2003) .....	21
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954) .....	19
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022) .....	6
<i>Smith v. Commonwealth</i> , 645 S.W.2d 707 (Ky. 1983) .....	22
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965) .....	8, 9, 21
<i>United States v. Avery</i> , 717 F.2d 1020 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	24
<i>United States v. Castello</i> , 526 F. Supp. 847 (W.D. Tex. 1981) .....	22
<i>United States v. Navarro-Garcia</i> , 926 F.2d 818 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 577 U.S. 73 (2015) .....	7
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014) .....	7, 10, 14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	14
<i>Wood v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 793 F. App’x 813 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004) .....	16

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 7, 17

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 7

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) ..... 1, 6

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 10 ..... 29

**Other Authorities**

6th Cir. Pattern Jury Instructions 1.05(1) (Mar. 1, 2023) ..... 12
